MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2 -1 > 1 Plotted
FEDERAL RECORDS
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRA TSD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 8] 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ETTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SS8TS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS
State Haz. Waste N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
State Landfill 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
usT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
VA Spills TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4 < 1/2 112 -1 >1 Plotted
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VRP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR o
CEDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIBAL RECORDS
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
~N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.}
Elevation Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NO SITES FOUND
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and slale dalabases, EDR contacls the appropriate governmental agency

on a manthly ar quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superiund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR pravides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Cenler

(EPIC} and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 26

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephane: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephane 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5
Telephene 312-886-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site thal has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days 1o Update: 63

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact; 08/31/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The National Qil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further respense is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2007
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarierly
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active In Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Number of Days ta Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,

and Liability Acl (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Dale of Government Version: 04/23/2007 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 08/29/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2007

Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarlerly

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken o list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
- based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Versian: 06/21/2007 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2007 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2007

Number of Days 1o Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS: Corrective Aclion Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2007 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2007 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2007

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

TC20435582.1s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes seleclive information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/for dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous wasle, or over 1 kg

of aculely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from

the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, slore,

or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2006 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006 Telephone: 800-43B-2474

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006 Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2007

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reporied releases of oil and hazardous

subsiances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2007 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2007 Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2007

Number of Days to Update: 47 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2007 Source: U.S. Department of Transporiation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2007 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2007 Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2007

Number of Days 1o Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 10/15/2007

Dala Release Frequency: Annually

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of siles with engineering controls in place. Engineering contrals include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human heaith.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2007 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2007 Telephone: 703-603-8905

Date Made Active in Reporis: 05/25/2007 Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2007

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwaler use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use resltrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restriclions are generally
required as part of the institutional conirols.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2007 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2007 Telephone: 703-603-8905

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2007 Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2007

Number of Days {o Updale: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Depariment of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the Unlted States, Puerto Rico, and the U.8. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 703-692-8801

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2007

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Farmerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Siles properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will fake necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006 Last EDR Cantact: 10/01/2007

Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properies addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or lechnical assistance for environmental assessments
al brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA's Brownfields Iniliative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2007 Source: Environmential Proteclion Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2007 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2007

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007

Data Release Freguency: Semi-Annually

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decreas
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courls after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2007 Source: Depariment of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2007 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2007 Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2007

Number of Days to Update: 44 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD: Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permaneni remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Gavernment Version: 06/08/2007 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2007 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reporis: 08/29/2007 Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2007

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007

Dala Release Frequency: Annually
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

oDl

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material {mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases lailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Depariment of Energy

Date Data Arrived al EDR: 11/08/2006 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2007

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or mare of the Part 257 or Parl 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reporis: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Freguency: No Updaie Planned

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inveniory Syslem

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quanfities under SARA Title Ill Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2007 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2007

Number of Days to Update: 69 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the

TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 04/14/2006 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006 Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2007

Number of Days to Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2007

Data Release Freguency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

FTTS fracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Gavernment Version: 07/06/2007 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2007 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reporis: 09/18/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 60 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarlerly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)yTSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2007 Saurce: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2007 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 09/18/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 60 Next Scheduled EDR Caontact: 12/17/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarlerly
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

S8TS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Section 7 of the Federal Inseclicide, Fungicide and Rodenlicide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, aclive ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2007 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 04/27/2007 Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2007

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUCIS: Land Use Contral Infermation System

DOT

ICIS:

LUCIS contains records of land use control information periaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 Source: Depariment of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 L.ast EDR Coniaci: 09/12/2007

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Depariment of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safely Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2007 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2007 Telephone: 202-366-4585

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007 Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2007

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Integrated Compliance Information System

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2007 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2007 Telephone: 202-564-5088
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 08/29/2007 Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2007
Number of Days to Update: 58 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

CDL:

A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Inseclicide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions

are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included

in the newer FTTS database updaltes. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Data Release Frequency: Mo Update Planned

Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Depariment") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items thal indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsiles.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Depariment has not verified the entry
and does nol guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacling local law enforcement and local health departments.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 3

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFQO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2007
Date Made Active in Repaorts: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-343-9775

Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarierly

A Federal CERCLA {"Superfund’} lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent fo investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as fo the identity of these siles and properties.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reporis: 05/14/2007
Number of Days to Update: 32

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generalors, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 82

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,

EDR contacis the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2007
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 09/18/2007
Number of Days to Update: 56

MINES: Mines Master Index File

Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes

violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-53859

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facllity Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and "pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Reirieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Stalutes), and PADS (PCBE Activity Data System).
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Date of Government Version: 07/19/2007 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2007 Telephone: (215) 814-5000

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2007 Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2007

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
aclions after Seplember 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made It impossible to continue 1o update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2007

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2007

Data Release Frequency: Na Update Planned

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
The Blennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: EPA/NTIS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2007

Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007

Data Release Frequency: Biennially

USGS WATER WELLS: National Water Information System (NWIS)
This database consists of well records in the United States. Available site descriptive information includes well
location information (latitude and longitude, well depth, site use, water use, and aquifer).

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2005 Telephane: N/A

Date Made Active in Reporis: N/A Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2005
Number of Days to Update: 0 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: N/A

PWS: Public Water System Data

This Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) file contains public waler systems name and address, population
served and the primary source of water

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2000 Source: EPA

Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2005 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Number of Days o Update: 0 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007

Data Release Frequency: N/A
STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS: This slate does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Wasle Siles. Stale hazardous wasle sile records are the states' equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(slate equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Dale of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: 804-698-4236

Date Made Aclive in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2007

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2007

Data Release Frequency: N/A
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SWF/LF: Solid Waste Management Facllities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be aclive or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2007 Source: Department of Envirenmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2007 Telephone: 804-698-4238

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2007 Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2007

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG VA: Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking underground storage tank site locations. Includes: counties of Albemarle, Augusta, Bath, Clarke, Fluvanna,
Frederick, Greene, Highland, Nelson, Page, Rockbridge, Rockingham, Shenandoah, Warren; cities of Buena Vista,
Charlottesville, Harrisonburg, Lexington, Staunton, Waynesboro, Winchester.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2001 Source: Depariment of Environmental Quality Valley Regional Office
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2001 Telephone: 540-574-7800

Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 09/15/2001 Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2007

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG TD: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking underground storage tank site locations. Includes: counties of Accomack, Isle of Wight, James City, Northampton,
Southamptan, York; cities of Chesapeake, Franklin, Hampton, Newport News, Norfolk, Poquosan, Porismeouth, Suffolk,
Virginia Beach, Williamsburg.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2007 Source: Department of Environmental Quality Tidewater Regional Office
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2007 Telephone: 757-518-2198

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2007

Number of Days to Updale: 44 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG SW: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking underground storage lank site locations. Includes: counties of Bland, Buchanan, Carroll, Dickenson, Grayson,
Lee, Russell, Scott, Smyth, Tazewell, Washington, Wise, Wythe; cities of Bristol, Galax, Norton.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2006 Source: Depariment of Environmental Quality Southwest Regional Office
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2006 Telephone: 276-676-4800

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2006 Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2007

Data Release Freguency: No Update Planned

LUST REG WC: Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking underground slorage tank site locations. Includes: counties of Alleghany, Bedford, Botetourt, Craig, Floyd,
Franklin, Giles, Henry, Montgomery, Patrick, Pulaski, Roanoke; cities of Bediord, Clifton Forge, Covington, Martinsville,
Radford, Roanoke, Salem.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/2007 Source: Department of Environmental Quality West Central Regional Office
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2007 Telephone: 540-562-6700

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2007 Last EDR Confact: 09/24/2007

Number of Days to Update: 19 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 12/24/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG SC: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Leaking underground storage tank site locations. Includes: counties of Amherst, Appomattox, Buckingham, Campbell,
Chariotte, Cumberland, Halifax, Lunenburg, Mecklenburg, Nottoway, Pittsylvania, Prince Deward; cities of Danville,
Lynchburg.
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Date of Government Version: 07/09/2007 Source: Department of Environmental Quality, South Central Region
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2007 Telephone: 434-582-5120

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2007

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LUST REG NO: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Tracking Database

Leaking underground storage 1ank sile locations. Includes: counties of Arlington, Caroline, Culpeper, Fairfax,
Fauquier, King George, Loudoun, Louisa, Madison, Orange, Prince William, Rappahannock, Spotsylvania, Stafiord;
cities of Alexandria, Fairfax, Falls Church, Fredericksburg, Manassas, Manassas Park.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2004 Source: Department of Environmental Quality Northern Regional Office
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2004 Telephone: 703-583-3800

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2004 Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2007

Number of Days to Update: 48 Nex! Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG PD: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites

Leaking underground storage tank site locaitons. Includes: counties of Amelia, Brunswick, Charles City, Chesterfield,
Dinwiddie, Essex, Gloucester, Goochland, Greensville, Hanover, Henrico, King and Queen, King William, Lancaster,
Mathews, Middlesex, New Kent, Northumberland, Powhatan, Prince George, Richmond, Surry, Sussex, Westmaoreland;
cities of Colonial Heights, Emporia, Hopewell, Petersburg.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2007 Source: Department of Environmental Quality Piedmont Regional Office
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2007 Telephone: 804-527-5020

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2007 Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2007

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 11/26/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LTANKS: Leaking Petraleum Storage Tanks

UST:

AST:

Includes releases of petroleum from underground storage tanks and aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2007 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2007 Telephone: Please call the

Date Made Aclive in Repoerts: 07/19/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2007

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarierly

Registered Petroleum Storage Tanks

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by stale program.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2007 Source: Department of Enviranmental Quality
Date Data Amived at EDR: 06/28/2007 Telephone: 804-527-5249

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/2007 Last EDR Contacl: 09/25/2007

Number of Days to Updale: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Registered Petroleum Storage Tanks
Registered Aboveground Slorage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2007 Source: Depariment of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2007 Telephone: 804-698-4317

Date Made Active in Reparts: 08/02/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2007

Number of Days to Update: 35 Nex!t Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS WC: Prep Database

The Depariment of Environmental Quality's POLLUTION RESPONSE PROGRAM, known as PREP, provides for responses to
air, water, and wasle pollution incidents in order to protect human health and the environment.
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Date of Government Version: 07/10/2007 Source: Depariment of Environmental Quality, West Central Region
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2007 Telephane: 540-562-6700

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2007

Number of Days to Update: 19 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS VA: PREP Database
The Department of Environmental Quality's POLLUTION RESPONSE PROGRAM, known as PREP, provides for responses to
air, water, and waste pollution incidents in arder to protect human health and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2007 Source: Department of Environmental Quality, Valley Regional Office
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2007 Telephone: 540-574-7800

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2007

Number of Days to Updale: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS TD: PREP Database
The Department of Environmental Quality's POLLUTION RESPONSE PROGRAM, known as PREP, provides for responses to
air, water, and waste pollution incidents in order to protect human health and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2005 Source: Department of Environmental Quality, Tidewater Region
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 02/01/2005 Telephone: 757-518-2177

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2005 Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2007

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS SW: Reportable Spills
The Depariment of Environmental Quality's POLLUTION RESPONSE PROGRAM, known as PREP, provides for responses to
air, water, and wasle pollution incidents in order to protect human health and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2006 Source: Department of Environmental Quality, Southwest Region
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2006 Telephone: 276-676-4839

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2006 Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2007

Number of Days 1o Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 11/05/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS PD: PREP Database

The Department of Enviranmental Quality’s POLLUTION RESPONSE PROGRAM, known as PREP, provides for responses fo
alr, water, and waste pollution incidents in order to protect human heaith and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2002 Source: Department of Environmental Quality, Piedmont Region
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 05/01/2002 Telephone: 804-527-5020

Date Made Active in Reparts: 05/31/2002 Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2007

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2007

Dala Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS NO: PREP Database
The Department of Environmental Quality's POLLUTION RESPONSE PROGRAM, known as PREP, provides for responses o
air, water, and waste pollution incidents in order to protect human health and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2007 Source: Department of Environmental Quality, Northern Region
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2007 Telephone: 703-583-3864

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2007

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS: Pollution Complaint Dalabase
Pollution Complaints Database. The pollution reporis contained in the PC database include the initial release
reporting of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks and all other releases of petroleum to the environment as well
as releases to state waters. The database is current through 12/1/93. Since that time, all spill and pollution
reporting information has been collected and tracked through the DEQ regional offices.

TC2043592.1s

Page GR-11



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1996 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/1986 Telephone: 804-698-4297

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/1996 Last EDR Contact: 09/25/1996

Number of Days to Update; 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites Listing

A listing of sites with Engineering Controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2007 Source: Depariment of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2007 Telephone: B04-698-4228

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2007 Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2007

Number of Days 1o Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2007

Data Release Freguency: Quarierly

INST CONTROL: Voluntary Remediation Program Database

VRP:

Sites included in the Voluntary Remediation Pragram database that have deed restrictions.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2007 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2007 Telephone: 804-698-4228

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2007 Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2007

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Voluntary Remediation Program
The Voluntary Cleanup Program encourages owners of elected contaminated sites to lake the initialive and conduct
voluntary cleanups thal meet state environmental standards.

Date of Government Version: 07/25/2007 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Dala Arrived at EDR; 07/27/2007 Telephone: 804-698-4228

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2007 Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2007

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner List

A listing of registered drycleaners.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2007 Source: Depariment of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2007 Telephone: 804-698-4407

Date Made Aclive In Reports: 01/30/2007 Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2007

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site Specific Assessments

To qualify for Brownfields Assessment, the site must meet the Federal definition of a Brownfields and should have
contaminant issues that need to be addressed and a redevelopment plan supported by the local government and community.
Virginia's Department of Environmental Quality performs brownfields assessments under a cooperative agreement

with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency at no cast to communities, property owners ar, prospeclive purchasers.

The assessment is an evaluation of environmental impacts caused by previous site uses similar to a Phase || Environmental
Assessment.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2007 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2007 Telephone: 804-698-4207

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 09/12/2007 Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2007

Number of Days o Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ENFORCEMENT: Enforcement Aclions Data
A listing of enforcement actions.

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2007
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reparts: 09/12/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

CEDS: Comprehensive Environmental Dala System

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 804-698-4031

Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Caontact: 12/31/2007
Dala Release Frequency: Varies

Virginia Waler Protection Permits, Virginia Pollution Discharge System (point discharge) permits and Virginia
Pollution Abatement {no point discharge) permits.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2007
Number of Days to Update: 48

AIRS: Permitted Airs Facility List
A listing of permitted Airs facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2007
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 08/22/2007
Number of Days to Update: 48

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Source: Depariment of Environmental Quality
Telephone: B04-698-4077

Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 804-698-4000

Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reparts: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2007
Dala Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Sterage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2007
Date Made Active in Reporis: 05/14/2007
Number of Days to Update; 28

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-B677

Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST RB: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, Narth Dakata, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Slorage Tanks an Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada
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Date of Government Version: 06/18/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2007
Date Made Active in Reporis: 07/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source: Environmental Prolection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days {o Update: 42

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

LUSTs on Indian land in ]owa. Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 37

Date of Government Version: 056/23/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2007
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Nexi Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.
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Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007 Last EDR Caontact: 08/20/2007

Number of Days to Update: 58 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2007 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2007 Telephone: 214-665-7591

Date Made Active in Reporis: 07/05/2007 Last EDR Contacl: 08/20/2007

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indlan Land

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2007 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2007 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reporis: 07/05/2007 Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2007 Source: EPA Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2007 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Date Made Aclive in Reports: 07/05/2007 Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Number of Days to Update: 17 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2007 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2007 Telephane: 303-312-6137

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007 Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Number of Days 1o Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2007 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 04/16/2007 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2007 Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2007

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2007

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oll, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste conlaining volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The bypraoduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwalter contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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FEDERAL RECORDS

MEDICAL CENTERS: Provider of Services Listing
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services, a federal
agency within the U.S. Depariment of Health & Human Services.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1998 Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2005 Telephone: 410-786-3000

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2007

Number of Days to Update: 0 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: N/A

NURSING HOMES: Directory of Nursing Homes
Information on Medicare and Medicaid cerlified nursing homes in the United States.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2005 Telephone: 800-568-3282

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contacl: 09/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 0 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: N/A

PRIVATE SCHOOLS: Private Schools of the United States
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on private school locations in the United States.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2005 Telephone: 202-502-7300

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2006

Number of Days to Update: 0 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: N/A

HOSPITALS: AHA Hospital Guide
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association's annual survey of hospitals.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: American Hospilal Association
Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/1994 Telephone: 800-242-2626

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2006

Number of Days to Updale: 0 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: N/A

PUBLIC SCHOOLS: Public Schools
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on elementary and secondary public education in
the United Stales. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical database of all public elementary and secondary
schools and school districts, which contains data that are comparable across all states.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: National Center for Education statistics
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 07/13/2004 Telephone: 202-502-7300

Date Made Actlive in Reports: NIA Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2007

Number of Days to Update: 0 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2007

Data Release Frequency: N/A

COLLEGES: Integrated Postsecondary Education Data
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on integrated postsecondary education in the United

States.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2005 Telephone: 202-502-7300

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2006

Number of Days 1o Update: 0 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: N/A
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the dala provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wellands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reporied wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lisls and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters 1o a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Environmental Protection

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2007
Number of Days to Update: 66

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2007
Date Made Active in Reporis: 05/08/2007
Number of Days to Update: 33

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Telephone: 860-424-3375

Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2007

Data Release Freguency: Annually

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facillity.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2007
Date Data Arrived al EDR: 08/30/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information

Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 15

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2007
Number of Days {o Update: 42

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-B651

Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2007

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Depariment of Environmental Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Dala Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1894. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was exiracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corparation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does noi guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its

fitness for any parlicular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell. TeRDRE5a2 18
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Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensilive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
{o environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospiltal Assaciation, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5891
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of haspitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Depariment of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Infermation on Medicare and Medicaid cerlified nursing homes In the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private schoal localions in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Depariment of Social Services
Telephone: 804-692-1900

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties acrass the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2007 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of capyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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